

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JENKE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:23-cv-02950-CJN

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, TO TRANSFER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. The CLN Process 2

II. Renunciation Processing Fee Rulemakings 4

 A. 2010: First Renunciation Processing Fee..... 4

 B. 2014: Fee Increase 5

 C. 2023: Proposed Fee Decrease 6

III. The Previous Suit..... 7

IV. The Present Suit 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Barred by the Statute of Limitations..... 9

II. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Barred by Res Judicata. 11

III. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring Their Claims Under the APA Because They are
All for Money Damages, for Which There is No Waiver of Sovereign Immunity. 17

IV. Plaintiffs’ Claims Must Be Dismissed or Transferred Because Adequate
Remedies Are Available in the Court of Federal Claims. 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States,
77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 23

Al -Ahmed v. Twitter, Inc.,
603 F. Supp. 3d 857 (N.D. Cal. 2022) 14

Alaska Cmty. Action on Toxics v. U.S. EPA,
943 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 9

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
568 U.S. 85 (2013)..... 21

Am. ’s Cmty. Bankers v. FDIC,
200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 18, 20

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 9

Astakhov v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services,
--- F. Supp. 3d. ---, 2023 WL 6479080 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2023)..... 22, 23

Bagherian v. Pompeo,
442 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 8

Bobula v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
970 F.2d 854 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... 23

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 18

Brink v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
No. 11-cv-01733, 2021 WL 7907065 (D.D.C. Dec. 27, 2021) 14

Dep’t of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.,
525 U.S. 255 (1999)..... 19

Didban v. Pompeo,
435 F. Supp. 3d 168 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 8-9

Drummond v. United States,
324 U.S. 316 (1945)..... 14

Energy Automation Sys., Inc. v. Saxton,
618 F. Supp. 2d 807 (M.D. Tenn. 2009)..... 14

Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA,
890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 11

Gulf Power Co. v. FCC,
669 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 17

Hardison v. Alexander,
655 F.2d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 12

Harris v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
353 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 9

Honig v. Doe,
484 U.S. 305 (1988)..... 21

Hubbard v. EPA,
982 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 18

Hurd v. D.C. Gov’t,
864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 9, 14

ITServe Alliance, Inc. v. Cuccinelli,
502 F. Supp. 3d 278 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 19, 20

Jackson v. Modly,
949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 10

L’Association des Americains Accidentels v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
656 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2023),
appeal filed, No. 23-5034 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 16, 2023)..... 1, 7, 12

Lindora, LLC v. Limitless Longevity LLC,
No. 15-CV-2847-JAH (KSC), 2016 WL 6804443 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2016)..... 14

Martin v. Dep’t of Just.,
488 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 12, 17

McKoy v. Spencer,
271 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 21

Md. Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 18, 20, 21

Montana v. United States,
440 U.S. 147 (1979)..... 13, 14, 16

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 11, 12

New York v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
66 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 14

P & V Enters. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 10

Peri & Sons Farms, Inc. v. Acosta,
374 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 10, 11

Perkins v. Elg,
307 U.S. 325 (1939)..... 2

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 22

Peter Coppola Beauty, LLC v. Casaro Labs, Ltd.,
108 F. Supp. 3d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2015) 15

Resolute Forest Prod., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
219 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 19

Robinson v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.,
502 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 12, 17

S. Pac. R. Co. v. United States,
168 U.S. 1 (1897)..... 13

Settles v. U.S. Parole Comm'n,
429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 17, 18

Shaw v. United States,
422 F. Supp. 339 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) 22

Shuffle Tech Int'l LLC v. Sci. Games Corp.,
No. 15-cv-3702, 2017 WL 3838096 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 1, 2017)..... 16

Spannaus v. U.S. Dep't of Just.,
824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 9

Sprint Commc'ns Co. L.P. v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.,
No. 17-cv-1734, 2021 WL 982726 (D. Del. Mar. 16, 2021)..... 16, 17

<i>Steele v. United States</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 217 (D.D.C. 2016).....	19
<i>Suburban Mort. Assocs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 480 F.3d 1116 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 6:23-CV-59-JDK, 2023 WL 4977746 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2023)	19
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	17
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	17
<i>Valve Corp. v. Ironburg Inventions Ltd.</i> , 8 F.4th 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980).....	3
<i>Warren v. Penzone</i> , No. 22-cv-02200, 2023 WL 4215394 (D. Ariz. June 12, 2023), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 22-cv-2200, 2023 WL 4205129 (D. Ariz. June 27, 2023)	14, 15
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	12, 17
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	18
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1481.....	4, 5, 8, 20
22 U.S.C. § 4219.....	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1402.....	23

28 U.S.C. § 2401..... 9

31 U.S.C. § 9701..... *passim*

INA § 349, 8 U.S.C. § 1481..... 1, 2, 3, 5

INA § 358, 8 U.S.C. § 1501..... 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 8, 21

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)..... 9, 14

Regulations

Exec. Order No. 10718,
22 Fed. Reg. 4632 (June 27, 1957)..... 4

*Schedule of Fees for Consular Services, Department of State and Overseas Embassies and
Consulates,*
75 Fed. Reg. 6321-01 (Feb. 9, 2010)..... 4

*Schedule of Fees for Consular Services, Department of State and Overseas Embassies and
Consulates,*
75 Fed. Reg. 36522-01 (June 28, 2010)..... 4, 5

*Schedule of Fees for Consular Services, Department of State and Overseas Embassies and
Consulates,*
77 Fed. Reg. 5177-01 (Feb. 2, 2012)..... 5

*Schedule of Fees for Consular Services, Department of State and Overseas Embassies and
Consulates—Visa and Citizenship Services Fee Changes,*
79 Fed. Reg. 51247-01 (Aug. 28, 2014)..... 5

*Schedule of Fees for Consular Services, Department of State and Overseas Embassies and
Consulates,*
80 Fed. Reg. 51464-01 (Aug. 25, 2015)..... 2, 3, 5, 10

*Schedule of Fees for Consular Services, Department of State and Overseas Embassies and
Consulates—Passport and Citizenship Services Fee Changes,*
80 Fed. Reg. 53704-01 (Sept. 8, 2015)..... 5-6

*Schedule of Fees for Consular Services, Department of State and Overseas Embassies and
Consulates,*
83 Fed. Reg. 4423-02 (Jan. 31, 2018)..... 6

Schedule of Fees for Consular Services—Administrative Processing of Request for Certificate of Loss of Nationality (CLN) Fee,
 88 Fed. Reg. 67687-01 (Oct. 2, 2023) 6, 7

Other Authorities

7 FAM 1221 3
 7 FAM Exhibit 1221 3
 Office of Management and Budget Circular No. A-25..... 4

Secondary Materials

AAA, *Accidental Americans Take the U.S. State Department to Court,*
<https://www.americains-accidentels.fr/page/1503405-lawsuit-against-state-department> 16
 AAA, *Accidental Americans Take the U.S. State Department to Court,*
<https://perma.cc/X9NL-LXF9>..... 16
 AAA, Home Page,
<https://perma.cc/ZBJ2-HZVT> 14
 Association des Americains Accidentels, Facebook (Oct. 4, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/Y26K-ACS4>..... 16
 Association des Americains Accidentels, Facebook (Oct. 5, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/W5JH-UW7F> 8, 15, 16
 Fabien Lahagre, LinkedIn,
<https://perma.cc/H83P-WGMP>..... 14, 15
 Google Forms, *Class Action Lawsuit to Help You Recover Overpayment by the Department of State,*
<https://perma.cc/4C6V-BFGE>,
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSd_XcIGmPpoFCyPy52z0_ySvqPn5QcVDs4eHWyDBb5cE0qfCg/viewform..... 8, 15, 16
 Mithil Aggarwal and Nancy Ing, *They Paid Thousands to Give Up Their U.S. Citizenship. Now They Want a Refund,* NBC News, Oct. 4, 2023,
<https://perma.cc/M54V-VMRN> 8
 Sopan Deb, *Former Americans Who Gave Up Their Citizenship Want Their Money Back,*
 The New York Times (Oct. 6, 2023),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2023/10/06/us/american-citizenship-fee-lawsuit.html> 15
